AI application as a threat to Mathematics graduate employability and sustainability of 

Mathematics education based on institution type. 

Methodology 

The study adopted a survey research design for proper representation of the entire group. The 

population of the study comprised six hundred and thirty-eight (638) Mathematics lecturers in all 

the tertiary institutions in Oyo state, Nigeria. A simple random sampling technique was adopted 

to select one hundred and fifty Mathematics lecturers, both male and female, from all the 

universities, polytechnics, and colleges of education in Oyo state. The study consisted of eighty- 

two (82) male and sixty-eight (68) female respondents, forty-two (42) of the respondents’ 

institutions were recited in the city while one hundred and eight (108) were in less city.  Fifty- 

eight (58) of the respondents were university lecturers, thirty-eight (38) were 

polytechnic/monotechnic lecturers and fifty-four (54) were from colleges of education. The 

questionnaire was the only instrument for data collection.